ELECTION CANVASS RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE COLLIN COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT OF COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, CANVASSING THE ELECTION RETURNS OF THE JOINT GENERAL ELECTION OF MAY 1, 2021, FOR THE ELECTION OF THREE (3) PLACES ON THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, PLACES 7, 8, AND 9; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Collin County Community College District of Collin County, Texas ("Board of Trustees") duly authorized an election to be held within the Collin County Community College District ("College") jurisdiction on May 1, 2021 (the "Election"), for the purpose of submitting to the resident qualified electors of the College a ballot for the purpose of electing three (3) members to the Board of Trustees, Places 7, 8, and 9; and

WHEREAS, the Collin County Election Administrator that held said Election has duly made the return of the results thereof, and said returns have been duly delivered to this Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, the Combined Early Voting and Election Day Accumulated totals (cards cast) resulted in <u>63,893</u> early votes cast and <u>30,610</u> election day votes cast as shown in the official election results heretofore attached as <u>Exhibit</u> <u>"A"</u> made a part of this Resolution, lawfully submitted to the Board of Trustees of the College, and filed with the Election Secretary of the College:

BOARD OF TRUSTEES, PLACE 7

| | <u>Votes</u> | Percentage (%) |
|-------------|--------------|----------------|
| JIM ORR | 40,181 | 53.85% |
| HELEN CHANG | 34,440 | 46.15% |

BOARD OF TRUSTEES, PLACE 8

| | <u>Votes</u> | Percentage (%) |
|-------------|--------------|----------------|
| MISTY IRBY | 34,341 | 47.35% |
| BOB COLLINS | 38,179 | 52.65% |

BOARD OF TRUSTEES, PLACE 9

| | <u>Votes</u> | Percentage (%) |
|--------------------|--------------|----------------|
| ANDY HARDIN | 45,454 | 64.11% |
| JACOBY STEWART SR. | 25,451 | 35.89% |

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE COLLIN COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT;

SECTION 1. Findings Incorporated. The findings set forth above are incorporated into the body of this Resolution as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 2. Election Results. As a result of said Election, and in conformity with the law, the following are hereby declared to be elected:

Jim Orr is hereby declared elected to Board of Trustee Place 7. **Bob Collins** is hereby declared elected to Board of Trustee Place 8. **Andy Hardin** is hereby declared elected to Board of Trustee Place 9.

SECTION 3: Effective Date. That this Resolution is effective upon adoption by the Board of Trustees and that this Resolution shall be signed by the Chairman of the Board and attested by the Secretary of the Board.

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COLLIN COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT ON THIS THE 11th DAY OF MAY, 2021.

| By: | |
|-----------|------------------------------------|
| • | J. Robert Collins, Ph.D., Chairman |
| | Board of Trustees |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| ATTE | ST. |
| / \ I I L | .01. |
| By: | |
| , | Jim Orr, Secretary |
| | Board of Trustees |